
222600-2024 Page 1/4

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 222600-2024 - Result

Spain – IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support – “Centro de 
inteligencia analítica e información de salud"
OJ S 75/2024 16/04/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Consejería de Digitalización
Email: contrata.digitalizacion@madrid.org
Legal type of the buyer: Regional authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: “Centro de inteligencia analítica e información de salud"
Description: El objeto del contrato es crear un conjunto de servicios integrados y colaborativos 
entre sí y que, a su vez, se integren con el resto de centros de competencias de la Consejería 
de Sanidad y el Servicio Madrileño de Salud para identificar casos de uso digitales, desarrollo 
de modelos basados en IA, y maximizar el valor de los datos y su explotación
Procedure identifier: 74a2b8f8-f4af-4cba-922b-e2cd51713e2e
Internal identifier: PA SER-32/2023 (A/SER-031232/2023)
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet 
and support

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 8 194 289,07 EUR

General information
Additional information: - Para información administrativa del contrato puede contactar en: 

 - Para información técnica sobre la ejecución licitacionescentralcompras@salud.madrid.org
del contrato puede contactar en: og.sis@salud.madrid.org
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0000
Title: “Centro de inteligencia analítica e información de salud"

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/222600-2024
mailto:contrata.digitalizacion@madrid.org
mailto:licitacionescentralcompras@salud.madrid.org
mailto:og.sis@salud.madrid.org


222600-2024 Page 2/4

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

Description: El objeto del contrato es crear un conjunto de servicios integrados y colaborativos 
entre sí y que, a su vez, se integren con el resto de centros de competencias de la Consejería 
de Sanidad y el Servicio Madrileño de Salud para identificar casos de uso digitales, desarrollo 
de modelos basados en IA, y maximizar el valor de los datos y su explotación
Internal identifier: No hay lotes

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 72000000 
IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain

Estimated duration
Duration: 36 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
Se puede renovar por otros 24 meses

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 4 588 801,88 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Precio

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 49,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: JUICIOS DE VALOR
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 41,00
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Otros criterios fórmula

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 10,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review



222600-2024 Page 3/4

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Review organisation: Tribunal Administrativo de la Contratación Pública
Information about review deadlines: Recurso Especial en Materia de Contratación: de forma 
general, quince días hábiles contados a partir del siguiente a aquel en que se notifique o 
publique el acto impugnado. Y con las particularidades previstas en el art. 50 de la Ley 9/2017 
, de 8 de noviembre, de Contratos del Sector Público
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Consejería de 
Digitalización

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 4 193 452,63 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0000
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: ATOS IT SOLUTIONS AND SERVICES IBERIA, S.L.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: LOT-0000
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0000
Value of the tender: 4 193 452,63 EUR
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: PA SER-32/2023 (A/SER-031232/2023)
Title: “Centro de inteligencia analítica e información de salud”
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 29/01/2024
Information about European Union funds
Identifier of EU funds: No hay financiación de la Unión Europea

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 7

8. Organisations

ORG-0002
Official name: Tribunal Administrativo de la Contratación Pública
Registration number: S7800001E
Postal address: Plaza Chamberí, 8
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28010
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Email: tribunal.contratacion@madrid.org
Telephone: +34-917 20 78 64
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: Consejería de Digitalización

mailto:tribunal.contratacion@madrid.org


222600-2024 Page 4/4

8.1.

Registration number: S- 7800001E
Postal address: Gran Vía 30, 4ª planta
Town: Madrid
Postcode: 28013
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Email: contrata.digitalizacion@madrid.org
Telephone: +34-91 720 78 64
Internet address: https://contratos-publicos.comunidad.madrid/
Buyer profile: https://contratos-publicos.comunidad.madrid/
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0005
Official name: ATOS IT SOLUTIONS AND SERVICES IBERIA, S.L.
Registration number: B85908093
Department: Madrid
Postal address: Calle Ronda de Europa, 5
Town: Tres Cantos
Postcode: 28760
Country subdivision (NUTS): Madrid (ES300)
Country: Spain
Contact point: https://atos.net/es/spain
Email: bidsupport_iberia@atos.net
Telephone: +34-914408800
Internet address: https://atos.net/es/spain
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://atos.net/es/spain
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0000

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 20e80d8d-9bff-4ba1-a569-56109bff2910  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 15/04/2024 10:35:46 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Spanish
Notice publication number: 222600-2024
OJ S issue number: 75/2024
Publication date: 16/04/2024

mailto:contrata.digitalizacion@madrid.org
https://contratos-publicos.comunidad.madrid
https://contratos-publicos.comunidad.madrid
https://atos.net/es/spain
mailto:bidsupport_iberia@atos.net
https://atos.net/es/spain
https://atos.net/es/spain

